

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HPHC INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 17-87C
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Lydia Kay Griggsby
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

/s/ Marc S. Sacks
MARC S. SACKS
CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
PHILLIP M. SELIGMAN
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice

ATTORNEYS FOR THE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Has Determined That a Risk Corridors Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim for Relief	1
II. If the Court Reaches the Question, Section 1342 Does Not Obligate the Government to Use Taxpayer Funds to Make Risk Corridors Program Payments.....	5
A. HPHC’s Allegations about the Purpose of the ACA Do Not Alter This Court’s Interpretation of Section 1342	6
B. Congress Did Not Appropriate Risk Corridors Program Payments in Excess of Risk Corridors Collections.....	8
C. The Spending Laws Limit Risk Corridors Program Payments to Risk Corridors Collections.....	10
III. HPHC Has No Contractual Right to Risk Corridors Program Payments	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)12

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N. C. v. United States,
No. 16-651C, -- Fed. Cl. --, 2017 WL 1382976 (Apr. 18, 2017) *passim*

Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg., Inc.,
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)12, 13

Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.,
381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....3

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....2

Collins v. United States,
15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)8, 9

Crandon v. United States,
494 U.S. 152 (1990).....7

Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales,
548 U.S. 30 (2006)..... 11-12

Fisher v. United States,
15 Ct. Cl. 323 (1879) 9-10

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017)5

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)6, 8, 9, 11

Kilpatrick v. Principi,
327 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)7

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), *appeal docketed*,
No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2016) *passim*

Maine Community Health Options v. United States,
 No. 16-967C (Fed. Cl.)15, 36

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017), *appeal docketed*,
 No. 17-1994 (Fed. Cir. May 9, 2017)5, 14

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 13-14

Prairie Cnty., Montana v. United States,
 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)8

Rodriguez v. United States,
 480 U.S. 522 (1987)6

Slattery v. United States,
 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)8, 9

United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,
 431 U.S. 1 (1977)13

United States v. Dickerson,
 310 U.S. 554 (1940)8

United States v. Fisher,
 109 U.S. 143 (1883)10

United States v. Mitchell,
 109 U.S. 146 (1883)8

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983)8, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 180412

42 U.S.C. § 180622, 5

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”),
 Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010), 124 Stat. 119 *passim*

Section 1342..... *passim*

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235) (“2015 Spending Law”)5

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113) (“2016 Spending Law”)5

Pub. L. No. 115-31, div. H, title II, § 223, __ Stat. __, __ (May 5, 2017)..... 5-6

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.5102

Legislative Materials

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014)6, 10

Other

GAO B-173832 (Aug. 1, 1975)10

GAO, B-325630, 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)12
